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To, 

᮰ी संदशे जैन (ᮧबंध भागीदार), 
से᭨वा मᱹगनीज खदान (4.906 ह᭍ेटेयर) 
मेससᭅ मेटल एडं िमनर᭨स, 
एमआईजी-II-12, जैन मंᳰदर के सामने, 
हाउᳲसंग बोडᭅ कॉलोनी, कटनी, 
िजला – कटनी, म.ᮧ. - 483501 

        ईमले – mmkatni@gmail.com, 
 

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in 
respect of your Selwa Manganese Mine over an extent of 4.906 hectares in 
Katangi Tehsil, in Balaghat District of Madhya Pradesh State 

 
Sir,  

Shri Abhishek Ranjan Gautam, Assistant Mining Engineer inspected your mine 
on 15/07/2024 in the presence of your representative Shri Sanket Patil (Mining 
Engineer) and other mines officials. The document of above mentioned mine was 
approved vide letter No. MP/Balaghat/Manganese/MPLN/MOD-05/2020-21 dated 
24.09.2020 incorporating proposal of working from 2020-21 to 2023-24. Following 
provisions of MCDR 2017 (as amended up to 3rd November, 2021) were found 
violated in your mines at the time of inspection. 

 

Rule No. Proposal/ Rule Position Nature of Violation 

11(1) 

Backfilling was proposed near 
pillar no. – 2 to 2/1, towards NW 
part (around 400 square meter) 
Barrier zone of the lease. 

As per proposal, Backfilling was not 
done near boundary pillar no. – 2 
TO 2/1, towards NW part of Barrier 
zone of the lease.  
 

As per proposal sufficient 
advancement shall be kept 
between mineral and Over burden 
benches. 

Benches in mineral have not been 
kept sufficiently advanced resulting 
upper benches of mineral are close 
to merger with subsequent lower 
benches (Northern and eastern 
faces). 

45(7) 

If it is found that the holder of a 
mining lease or the person or 
company engaged in trading or 
storage or end-use or export of 
minerals, as the case may be, has 

PART - I (General) - Uploaded 
Document – 1. Updated UAV 
Survey (KML/KMZ File) is not 
attached. 
2. PMCP reports are not attached. 

/ Government of India 

/ Ministry of Mines 

/ Indian Bureau of Mines 

/ Office of the Regional Controller of Mines 
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submitted incomplete or wrong or 
false information in daily or 
monthly or annual returns or fails 
to submit a return within the date 
specified. 

3. PART-V (Reserves and Resources 
estimated) - Production reported in 
the annual return 2023-24 is 
Depleted from the resources instead 
of reserves.  
 

 

02. Further, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offense 
punishable under rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017. 

 
03. Further, non-compliance of the rule 11(1) of MCDR, 2017 may lead to the 

suspension of mining operations under the provisions of rules 11(2) of Mineral 
Conservation and Development Rules, 2017. 

 
04. You are therefore advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate 

the position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this 
letter. 

 
 
 
 

                    भवदीय, 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                         

(कथरोजू नवीन) 
वᳯर᳧ सहायक खान िनयंᮢक  

कृते ᭃेᮢीय खान िनयंᮢक 
भारतीय खान ᭣यूरो 

 
ᮧितिलिप ᮧेिषत (ईमेल):    

01. संचालक, भौिमकᳱ एवम खिनकमᭅ, म᭟य ᮧदशे सरकार, खिनज भवन, 29-ए, अरेरा िह᭨स, भोपाल (म.ᮧ.) को 
सूचनाथᭅ एवं अिᮕम कारᭅवाई हतुे. 

02. खान िनयंᮢक (म᭟यांचल), भारतीय खान ᭣यूरो, नागपुर 
03- िजलाधीश, िजला – बालाघाट (म.ᮧ.) सूचनाथᭅ । 

                                                                            
                                                                                  (कथरोजू नवीन) 

वᳯर᳧ सहायक खान िनयंᮢक  
कृते ᭃेᮢीय खान िनयंᮢक 

भारतीय खान ᭣यूरो 
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